
I1 5 Jackson Energy Lane 
McKee, Kentucky 40447 
Telephone (606) 364-1 000 0 Fax (606) 364-1 007 

FER 1 5 2008 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

February 15,2008 

Elizabeth O’Donnell 
Executive Director 
Kentucky Public Service Commission 
2 1 1 Sower Blvd. 
P. 0. Box 615 
Frankfort, KY 40602 

RE: Case No. 2007-00333 
Attorney General’s Supplemental Data Request 

Dear Ms. O’Donnell: 

Please find enclosed the original and ten (10) copies of the responses to the Attorney  general,^ 
Order “Supplemental Requests for Information” posted on February 1, 2008. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call. 

Sincerelv. 

Donald Schaefer, P.E. 
President & CEO 

Enclosure 

c: Attorney General 
Utility & Rate Intervention Division 
1024 Capital Center Drive 
Frankfort, Kentucky 4060 1 

A Touchstone Energy Cooperative 
P-- 





JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE 
CASE NO. 2007-00333 

RESPONSE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S SUPPLEMENTAL DATA REQUEST 

Item No. l a  
Page 1 of 1 

Witness: Jim Adkins 

DECREASE IN REVENUE 

Q. With regard to the responses to PSC-2-11 (a and (b), please provide the following 
information: 

(a) The response to part (a) does not include an explanation as to why the revenues 
declined by $647,000. Please provide this explanation. In addition, provide a 
worksheet showing how this revenue decline can be derived from the indicated 
change in kWh usage of (6,364,954). 

R. Please see response to PSC-3-3. 



JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE 
CASE NO. 2007-00333 

RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL'S SUPPLEMENTAL DATA REQUEST 

Item No. I b  
Page 1 of 2 

Witness: Jim Adkins 

WHOLESALE POWER COST INCREASES 

Q. The response to part (b) does not include an explanation as to why the 
the cost of power increased by $1.7 million. Please provide this explanation. 
In addition, provide a worksheet showing how the cost of power increased 
by $1.7 million based on a kWh usage decrease of 10,149,841. In addition, 
provide a narrative explanation for this curious phenomenon. 

R Attached as page 2 of this response is a schedule listing the breakout of the 
wholesale power costs for the test year and for the year preceding the test 
year. 

The primary increase in wholesale power costs is the increase in the 
adjustment clauses. Listed below is the increase in the adjustment clauses 
for these two time periods. 

Test Preceding 
- Year - Year 

Environmental Surcharge 4,912,6M 2,981,349 
Fuel Adjustment Clause 
Total 

6,134,259 7,472,398 
1 1,046,893 10,453,747 

Increase of test year adjustment clause costs 593,146 

Additional areas where costs increased were in Schedule E demand costs and 
in energy costs which were $436,465 and $71 3,346 respectively. 



l w  

cn 
0 

5 3 s  
?? 
0 

0 
5 c 

-1 

g 
$ . .  
g g  

5' m 



JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE 
CASE NO. 2007-00333 

RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL'S SUPPLEMENTAL DATA REQUEST 

Item No. IC 
Page 1 of 1 

Witness: Jim Adkins 

PURCHASED POWER COSTS 

Q. If not included as part of the response to part (b), provide ( I )  the kWh usage underlying 
the test year cost of power of $54,274,546 and the resulting average cost of power 
per kWh; (2) the kWh usage underlying the cost of power of $52,575,584 for the year 
prior to the test year and the resulting average cost of per kWh; and (3) an 
explanation of the reasons for the change in the power cost per kWh. 

R The cost of power, the quantity of power purchased and the average cost of power 
per kWh for the test year and the preceding year is provided. 

kWh Average 
Cost of Power Purchased Cost/kWh 

Test Year 
Year Preceding Test Year 

$ 54,274,546 981,660,697 0.0552885 
!§ 52,575,584 991,810,538 0.0530097 

Two reasons exist for the increase in average power costs from the year preceding 
the test year to the test year. One reason is an increase in the wholesale power costs 
that are passed on to the distribution coop through adjustment clauses. The second 
reason for the increase has been a decrease in the load factor on purchased power 
which will lead to an increase in average cost per kWh. 





JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE 
CASE NO. 2007-00333 

RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL'S SUPPLEMENTAL DATA REQUEST 

Item No. 2 
Page 1 of 1 

Witness: Jim Adkins 

2007 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Q. With regard to PSC-2-10, please provide the following information: 

a. Provide the Statement of Operations results for the 12 month period ended 
12/31/07 in the same detailed format as in the response to AG-I -1 0. 

b. Provide the Statement of Operations results for the 12 month period ended 
9/30/2007 in the same detailed format as in the response to AG-I -1 0. {Note: 
if the response to part (a) above is available and is provided to the AG response 
to part (a), please disregard this part (b) request.) 

R. Please see the response to PSC-3-1, 





Itern No. 3 
page 1 of 1 

Witness: Jim Adkins 
Jackson Energy Cooperative 

Case No. 2007-00333 
Attorney General's Supplemental Data Requests 

Q. 3. Exhibit X, page 8 shows that $26,307 worth of Scholarship expenses 
in account 9 10.10 are included in the test year expenses. Please 
explain why it would be appropriate ta include such expenses for 
for ratemaking purposes. 

R. 3. These should have been removed. 





4. 

Item 4 
page 1 of 1 

Witness: Jim Adkins 

Jackson Energy Cooperative 
Case No. 2007-00333 

Attorney General's Second Data Request 

Exhibit X, page 8 shows that the test year includes $30,282 for expenses associated 
with Community Events in account 910.15. Please provide a detailed breakout of 
these Community Events expenses and explain why it would be appropriate to include 
such expenses for ratemaking purposes. 

Response 
The breakdown of account 910.15 is as follows: 

Payroll & benefits 
Transportation 
Invoices, etc. 
Items less than $100 

$1 1,960 
$600 

$15,593 
$2,129 

Total $30,282 

The invoices, etc items are listed in AG-1-13, pages 5 - 7. 

After review of the invoices, etc. and the items less than $100 it is Jackson Energy's 
opinion that these expenses are for promotional items and should be removed for 
rate making purposes. 





JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE 
CASE NO. 2007-00333 

RESPONSE TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S SUPPLEMENTAL DATA REQUEST 

Item No. 5 
Page 1 of 1 

Witness: Jim Adkins 

TEST YEAR EXPENSES 

Q. Exhibit X, page 7 shows that the test year includes $16,534 for EKP cost 
sharing marketing expenses in account 908.93. Please explain what these 
expenses represent. If these expenses are related to the EKP Partner Plus 
Program, why shouldn't they be removed from the test year expenses given 
that the PPP has been eliminated. 

R In EKPC's Partner Plus Program there was an allocation to reimburse for 
labor cost with certain types of Marketing and Conservation efforts. Since it 
is a fact that the cost for this labor continues at JECC even with the elimination 
of the Partner's Plus Program justifies the $16,534. 





Item No. 6 
page 1 of 1 

Witness: Jim Adkins 
Jackson Energy Cooperative 

Case No. 2007-00333 
Attorney General's Supplemental Data Requests 

Q. 6. The response to AG-1-13, page 4 of 13 shows that account 909 
includes $1,450 for gifts & donations. Please explain why it would 
be appropriate to include such expenses for ratemaking purposes. 

R. 6. These should have been removed. 





7. 

Item 7 
page 1 of 1 

Witness: Jim Adkins 

Jackson Energy Cooperative 
Case No. 2007-00333 

Attorney General's Second Data Request 

Please explain the nature and purpose fo all 910 expenses shown in the response 
to AG-1-13 that are denoted "Directories." 

Response 
The items referred to as "Directories" are for listing of Jackson Energy in the yellow 
pages of the telephone directories. 





ItemNo. 8 
page 1 of 1 

Witness: Jim Adkins 
Jackson Energy Cooperative 

Case No. 2007-00333 
Attorney General's Supplemental Data Requests 

Q. 8. With regard to response to AG- 1-1  5 ,  please explain why JECC 
believes it is appropriate to include $5,500 worth of firework expenses 
for ratemaking purposes in this case and explain how this expense is 
required to provide safe, adequate and realiable electric service to 
the members. 

R. 8. The fireworks are the entertainment for the annual meeting. The 
Commission has allowed annual meeting entertainment to be included 
for ratemaking purposes. 





Item 9 
page 1 of 1 

Witness: Jim Adkins 

9. 

Jackson Energy Cooperative 
Case No. 2007-00333 

Attorney General's Second Data Request 

Please explain the justification for including the following expenses in account 921 
(shown in the response to AG-1-13, pages 8 through 15) for ratemaking purposes 
in this case: 
a. Jackson County Cancer Fund meeting fees totaling $660 
b. Jackson Energy Propane Plus water expenses totaling $4,933 
C. JSRI gifts and donations of $1,323 
d. Cornerstone Christian School meeting fees of $100 
e. Bond Holiness Church meeting fees of $1,430 
f. Midway College meeting fees of $975 
9. Indiana Statewide Association meeting fees of $450 

Response 
The explanation to the above question is as follows: 

a. Jackson County Cancer Fund meeting fees totaling $660 
Catered meals for training meetings 

b. Jackson Energy Propane Plus water expenses totaling $4,933 
Drinking water in offices 

C. JSRl gifts and donations of $1,323 
Donation - Should be removed for ratemaking purposes. 

d. Cornerstone Christian School meeting fees of $1 00 
Catered meal for training meeting 

e. Bond Holiness Church meeting fees of $1,430 
Building rent and catered meals for yearly employee benefits 
and update meeting 

f. Midway College meeting fees of $975 
Training reimbursement 

9. Indiana Statewide Association meeting fees of $450 
Fees for Tri-State Accounting meeting 





I O .  

Item I O  
page 1 of I 

Witness: Jim Adkins 

Jackson Energy Cooperative 
Case No. 2007-00333 

Attorney General's Second Data Request 

If there are any dues included in the total amount of $164,657 that represent dues 
for more than one annual period, please so indicate. 

Response 
None 





Item No. 11 
page 1 of 1 

Witness: Jim Adkins 
Jackson Energy Cooperative 

Case No. 2007-00333 
Attorney General's Supplemental Data Requests 

Q. 1 1. With regard to the response to PSC-2-14, please provide the following 
information: 

a. The amount of PSC assessments included in the test year, including 
the account number and title in which these assessments are recorded. 

R. a. Assessment of $89,597, in account 408.71, Regulatory assessment. 

Q. b. What are the "assessable revenues" for the test year and provide the 
actual test year PSC assessment ratio of these revenues. Show 
calculations. 

R. b. Assessable revenues 
Assessment 
Ratio 

54,532,649 
89,597 

0.00 1643 





ItemNo. 12 
page 1 of 1 

Witness: Jim Adkins 
Jackson Energy Cooperative 

Case No. 2007-00333 
Attorney General's Supplemental Data Requests 

Q. 12. With regard to the response to PSC-2-28, please provide the following 

Q. a. 
information: 
When was the Focused Management Audit conducted and when was 
the associated cost of $57,444 booked in Account 923? Also, explain 
whether or not this expense is included in the test year or outside of 
the test year. 

R. a. January 2002 through October 2002. Same time period. 

Q. b. How many times during the last 20 years did E C C  have a Focused 
Management Audit? 

R. b. One 





ItemNo. 13 
page 1 of 1 

Witness: Jim Adkins 
Jackson Energy Cooperative 

Case No. 2007-00333 
Attorney General's Supplemental Data Requests 

Q. 13. Re. response to AG-1-23: given that the $3,557 expense represents interest 
that JECC had to pay as a result of a late payment of a power bill to EKPC, 
whyu shouldn't this expense be disallwed for ratemaking purposes, both as 
a non-recurring charge and as a charge that should be disallowed because it 
essentially represents a panalty that could have been avoided ifthe power 
bill had been paid on time? 

R. 13. First, this is not a penalty for a late payment of the power bill. EKPC 
allowed Jackson Energy to pay the power bill late, with interest. Since 
Jackson Energy would have been required to advance fimds fiom CFC to 
pay the power bill, EKPC allowed Jackson Energy to use the same interest 
rate as CFC's short term rate. 

This, in effect, was short term borrowing for Jackson Energy without 
going through CFC at the same interest rate. 





ItemNo. 14 
page 1 of 1 

Witness: Jim Adkins 
Jackson Energy Cooperative 

Case No. 2007-00333 
Attorney General's Supplemental Data Requests 

Q. 14. As shown in the response to AG-1-18, the adjusted test year payroll was 
based on 101 hourly employees. The response also shows that the actual 
number of hourly employees as of the end of the test year, 2/28/07 was 100. 
Which employee number was reflected in the pro f o m  payroll calculations 
on Exhibit 1, pages 3,4 and 5 that was not included in the 2/28/07 end-of- 
test year number of employees of 100? In addition, provide theporo forma 
wage amount and payroll tax amount associated with this one employee 
that is included for ratemaking purposes in this case. 

R. 14. There were actually 101 employees. When counting the number of 
employee at 2/28/07, there was some confusion concerning employee 
number 20. Employee number 20 retired during the year, then was 
rehired on March 1,2007. As that employee was not counted, it was 
removed &om the 101, and should not have been included in the 
original employee count. As such, there should be 101 hourly employees 
at 2/28/07. 





Item No. 15 
page 1 of 1 

Witness: Jim A d k i  
Jackson Energy Cooperative 

Case No. 2007-00333 
Attorney General's Supplemental Data Requests 

Q. 15. In response to PSC-1-38, page 3, JECC is showing that it calculated 
normalized depreciation expenses of $7,058,793 (prior to transportation 
clearing adjustment) based on applying the rates in the "Proposed Rate" 
column to the 2/28/07 balances. In this regard, please provide the 
following information: 

Q a. 

R. a. 

Q. b. 

R. b. 

Q. c. 

R. c. 

Q. d. 

R. d. 

Confiirm the above stated facts. If you do not agree, explain your 
disagreement. 

Yes. 

The depreciation rates for distribution plant in the "Proposed Rate" 
column that were used to calculate the proposed normalizated 
depreciation expenses of $7,0S8,793 in the response to PSC-1-38, page 
3 are not the proposed depreciation rates that are shown in the 
response to AG-1-29(c) and PSC-2-13(b). Please explain this 
discrepancy. 

The rates listed on PSC-2-13(b) and AG-1-29(c) are the rates before 
the net salvage allowance was included in the rate. This schedule was 
imported from another file, and the incorrect column was exported to 
this response. The correct rates would be the rates listed in PSC-1-38 
for the "Proposed Rates". These rates are reflected in PSC-1-38, page 
8 of 9. 

Confirm that if the proposed rates for distribution plant that are 
shown in the responses to AG-1-29(c) and PSC-1-38(b) had been used 
in the calculations on page 3 of the response to PSC-1-38, the total 
normalized depreciation expenses for distribution and general plant 
would be $6,258,346 rather that $7,058,793. Please confirm this. If 
you do not agree, explain your disagreement. 

The calculation is correct, however, the rates are not the correct rates. 
The rates in PSC2-18 do not include the net salvage component. 

In the same format and detail as shown in the response to PSC-2-18, 
page 4, provide the revised depreciation expense and tranportation 
clearing calculations based on the total pro forma normalized 
depreciation expense amount of $6,258,346 described in the question 
in part (c) above. 

PSC-2- 18 does not have a page 4. In addition, providing a schedule 
with rates that were incorrectly included would not provide useful 
information. 


